After the filing of the bankruptcy petition, the Tractor was in the Debtor’s possession

and located at her primary residence at 9017 E. Holmes Road, Memphis, Tennessee.

32.  On or about December 1, 2005, the Debtor sold the Tractor to Dr. R.H. Kay who

purchased the Tractor for twelve thousand dollars ($12,000).

The first amended complaint added the defendant Mary Hayes, to whom the Debtor2

allegedly transferred real property in Lawton, Oklahoma.  The second amended complaint added the
defendant Mike Tripp, the Debtor’s brother and alleged owner of certain property found at the

[...]

case” where failure to address argument would result in miscarriage of justice).

33.  This transaction was assisted through or alternatively brokered by Dr. Kay’s daughter,

Antrice Kay, and Fred Tanner, both neighbors of the Debtor.

34.  The purchase was made by personal check in the amount of twelve thousand dollars

($12,000) made payable to Antrice Kay and Fred Tanner with the notation of “Tractor/ Dee Beckham

Tractor/ wanted cash.”

PROCEDURAL HISTORY

On February 17, 2006, the Trustee filed an adversary complaint objecting to the Debtor’s

discharge.  The Trustee subsequently filed two amended complaints joining additional defendants